They have each a fort, or stronghold, mounting five or six guns,
and trained bands of armed and brave men of five or six hundred,
which they augment, as occasion requires, by Gohars, or auxiliary
bands from their friends.

Hurdut Sing, of Bondee, alias Bumnootee, held an estate
for which he paid one hundred and eighty-two thousand (1,82,000)
rupees a year to Government; but he was driven, out of it in
1846-47, by Rughbur Sing, the contractor, who, by rapacity and
outrage, drove off the greater part of the cultivators, and so
desolated the estate that it could not now be made to yield thirty

[...]

ancestors, in order to remove all local ties; and murdered or
maimed all cultivators who presumed to till any of the lands
without their permission, that Busharut Allee had held the contract
for the land revenue of the purgunnah for twenty years, and paid
punctually one hundred and thirty-five thousand (1,35,000) rupees
a-year to the treasury, till about four years ago, when Ghoolam
Huzrut commenced this system of spoliation and seizure, since which
time the purgunnah had been declining, and could not now yield
seventy thousand (70,000) rupees to the treasury;

[...]

The estate of Hurhurpoor had, up to that time, long paid
Government sixty thousand (60,000) rupees a-year, but last year it
would not yield five thousand (5,000) rupees, from the ravages of
this man, Rughbur Sing. The estate of Rehwa, held by Jeswunt Sing,
tallookdar, had paid regularly fifty-five thousand (55,000) rupees
a-year; but it was so desolated by Rughbur Sing, that it cannot now
yield eleven thousand (11,000) rupees. This estate adjoins
Bhumnootee, Rajah Hurdut Sing's, which, as above stated, regularly
paid one hundred and eighty-two thousand (182,000) rupees; it
cannot now pay thirty thousand (30,000) rupees. Such are the
effects of the oppression of this bad man for so brief a
period.

Some tallookdars live within the borders of our district of
Goruckpoor, while their lands lie in Oude. By this means they evade